

No. 11-35871

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALEXANDRA SEVERANCE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, No. 10-cv-00763-RAJ

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Richard B. Katskee
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. ATTM’s Acquisition Of Unicel’s Vermont Business	2
B. The Transition Period	4
C. The Unicel Subscriber Agreement	6
D. ATTM’s Arbitration Provision	7
E. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Severance’s Arbitration Agreement Applies To Disputes With ATTM Arising After ATTM And Its Subsidiary Became Unicel’s Successor And Assignee.....	14
A. ATTM Has The Contractual Right To Invoke The Arbitration Provision In Severance’s Agreement With Unicel.....	14
B. The Arbitration Provision Covers Disputes With Unicel’s Successors.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. Supreme Court And Ninth Circuit Precedent Foreclose Severance's Vindication-Of-Statutory-Rights Argument	28
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Appling v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Balen v. Holland Am. Line Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2011).....	34, 38
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Servs. N. Am. LLC v. Ouimette</i> , 830 A.2d 38 (Vt. 2003).....	15
<i>Downtown Barre Dev. v. GU Markets of Barre, LLC</i> , 22 A.3d 1174 (Vt. 2011)	22
<i>Francis v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009).....	30
<i>Getz v. Boeing Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1582 (2012)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-1411 (U.S. May 21, 2012)	35
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	29, 40, 41
<i>Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Holster v. Gatco, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2151 (2011)	35
<i>In re Ambassador Ins. Co.</i> , 965 A.2d 486 (Vt. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1918142 (May 29, 2012)	13, 28, 39, 40
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1918412 (2d Cir. May 29, 2012)	37, 40, 41, 42
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34, 37
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Laster v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	33
<i>Leyse v. Flagship Capital Servs. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 5641598 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 52 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	35
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	24, 34, 35, 36
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	23, 32
<i>N. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Mitec Elecs., Ltd.</i> , 965 A.2d 447 (Vt. 2008)	16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	26, 28
<i>Porter v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 35 A.3d 1002 (Vt. 2011)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Post v. Killington, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 3323659 (D. Vt. May 17, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 424 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2011)	20, 22
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Simpson Dev. Corp. v. Herrmann</i> , 583 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1990)	22
<i>Stoican v. Cellco P'ship</i> , No. 10-cv-1017 (W.D. Wash. filed June 21, 2010)	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	31
<i>Syverson v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 26, 28
<i>U.S. Fax Law Ctr., Inc. v. iHire, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1380165 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2009)	3
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004) (en banc)	32
 STATUTES AND RULES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	2
11 U.S.C. § 101	18
29 U.S.C. § 216	36
29 U.S.C. § 626	36
47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110	18, 19
47 C.F.R. § 24.720	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	35
9 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2464a <i>et seq.</i>	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 901	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)	18
BRYAN A. GARNER, GARNER’S MODERN AMERICAN USAGE (3d ed. 2009)	22
CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE (15th ed. 2003)	21
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)	21
